Junior Subordinated
Capital Debt (Hybrids)

GAAP Equity70-75%

Composition of Outstanding Capital(1)

($ billions)

1) Represents the former FSB for periods prior to 2015.
2) GAAP Equity represents total equity including non-controlling interest adjusted to exclude the impact of foreign currency exchange rate remeasurement, non-

performance risk (NPR) net of deferred policy acquisition costs (DAC), and AOCI totaling $7.9 billion, $11.5 billion, $6.3 billion, $13.6 billion, and $11.9 billion
as of December 31, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, respectively ,and $20.1 billion as of March 31, 2016.

3) Reflects the retrospective adoption of amended accounting guidance for DAC effective 1/1/12, which reduced GAAP equity by $2.8 billion. Also reflects a
discretionary change in accounting principle related to the Company's pension plans.

4) 12/31/14 gives pro-forma effect to ultimate impact of Closed Block restructuring.
5) Revised to conform to current period presentation.
6) Defined as senior capital debt plus 75% hybrids divided by the senior capital debt plus 100% hybrids plus GAAP Equity as defined above.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

9

Financial Leverage
Ratio(6)

Target Range

24.9% < 25%

< 15%

29.7% 25.8% 23.5% 26.7%

(4) (3)

(2)

25.0%

(5)

38%
24% 22%

30% 29% 28%

6%

18% 20%
21% 28% 28%

56% 58% 58% 49%
43% 44%

12/31/11 12/31/12 12/31/13 12/31/14 12/31/15 3/31/16

Operating Debt

Junior Subordinated Capital
Debt (Hybrids)

Senior Capital Debt

49.9% 49.3%

46.6%
45.1%

40.9% 41.4%

Total Leverage Ratio(4)

$25.5
$24.5

$20.8

$25.2

(5) (6)

$23.7

Composition of Outstanding Debt(1)

($ billions)

(3)

(2) $20.6

(7)

REDUCTION IN TOTAL LEVERAGE

10

1) Represents the former FSB for periods prior to 2015.
2) Operating debt is utilized to finance business funding needs for specific purposes tied to assets or revenue sources as well as to finance invested assets,

proceeds of which will service the debt.
3) Senior capital debt is utilized to meet capital requirements of the Prudential businesses.
4) Defined as total debt divided by total debt plus total equity including non-controlling interest adjusted to exclude the impact of foreign currency exchange rate

remeasurement, NPR (net of DAC), and AOCI totaling $7.9 billion, $11.5 billion, $6.3 billion, $13.6 billion, and $11.9 billion as of December 31, 2011, 2012,